KELADI MAJU BERHAD 

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES

PART A : Explanatory notes pursuant to FRS 134
1.
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).  
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2011.  The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provided an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 January 2011. 

2. Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in this unaudited interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2011, except for the adoption of the following:-
FRS 1
First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (revised)
FRS 3
Business Combination (revised)
FRS127 
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)

Amendment to FRS 1
First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
· Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters

· Addition Exemption for First-time Adopters

Amendment to FRS 7
Financial Instruments : Disclosures – Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
Improvements to FRSs 

Improvement to FRSs (2010)
The adoptions of the above FRSs, Amendment to FRSs and IC Interpretations are not expected to have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.
3.
Audit Report Qualification and Status 
The annual audit report of the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2011 was not subject to any qualification.

4.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
Seasonal or cyclical factors do not have any material impact on the Group’s business operations.

5.
Unusual Items                                                                                              
There were no unusual items for the current financial year under review. 

6.
Changes in Estimates 

There were no changes in estimates reported in prior financial year of the current financial year which have a material effect in the current financial year.

7.
Debt & Equity Securities, Share Buy-Backs and Treasury Shares

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial year.

8.
Dividend Paid 

The first and final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 January 2011 of 15% per ordinary share of RM0.10 each less 25% Malaysian income tax amounting to RM8,530,988 was paid on 25 August 2011.
9. Segmental Information
(i) Business Segment

The Group’s activities comprise the following main business segments which are regularly reviewed by the entity’s chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.:-
Property development:

Development of residential, commercial and other properties

Cultivation of oil palm:

Cultivation of oil palm and Sale of fresh fruit bunches (FFB)
Others:



Investment holding
	12 months ended 

31 January 2012
	Property Development
	Cultivation of Oil Palm
	Others
	Group

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Segment Revenue
	41,514
	5,363
	1,439
	48,316

	Segment Result
	15,436
	3,693
	1,197
	20,326

	Share of loss of an associate
	
	
	
	 (30)

	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	20,296

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	     (5,385) 



Net profit after tax
14,911
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	181,688
	18,224
	4,064
	203,976

	Investment in associates
	
	
	
	3,626

	Available-for-sale investments
	
	
	
	6,689

	Unallocated assets
	
	
	
	1,596

	Total assets
	
	
	
	215,887

	
	
	
	
	

	12 months ended 

31 January 2011
	Property Development
	Cultivation of Oil Palm
	Others
	Group

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Segment Revenue
	47,401
	4,810
	1,403
	53,614

	Segment Result
	15,307
	3,723
	1,074
	20,104

	Share of loss of an associate
	
	
	
	217

	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	20,321

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	      (3,632) 

	Net profit after tax
	
	
	
	16,689

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	170,696
	   18,266
	4,170
	193,132

	Investment in associates
	
	
	
	9,944

	Available-for-sale investments
	
	
	
	400

	Unallocated assets
	
	
	
	     812

	Total assets
	
	
	
	204,288

	
	
	
	
	


(ii) Geographical Segment

Not applicable as the Group and the Company activities are conducted in Malaysia only.

10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There were no valuation of property, plant and equipment carried out during the current financial year.

11.
Material Subsequent Event
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial year that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current financial year.

12.
Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial year under review. 
13. Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date.
Part B : Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of BMSB
1. Review of Performance of Operating Segments
a) Property Development

For the financial year ended 31 January 2012, the revenue of RM41.514 million was 12.42% lower than the preceding year’s revenue of RM47.401 million. The decrease in revenue was due to lesser properties sold and lower progress billings recognised in the year.

The profit before tax was RM15.436 million, an increase of 0.84% from RM15.307 million achieved in the previous year. The increase in profit before tax was due to higher profit margin generated from the property sold despite dropped in volume.
b) Cultivation of oil palm

The revenue for this financial year of RM5.363 million was 11.50% higher than the preceding year’s revenue of RM4.810 million. The increase in revenue was due to increase in sales tonnage and selling price of fresh fruit bunches (FFB).

The profit before tax was RM3.693 million, a minor decrease of 0.81% from RM3.723 million achieved in the previous year. The minor fall in the profit before tax was mainly due to increase in the estate expenditures incurred for replanting activity.
2. Material Changes in Profit Before Tax for Quarter Reported on As Compared To The Immediate Preceding Quarter
The profit before tax for the quarter reported on was RM4.960 million, a slightly increase of 1.18% compared to RM4.902 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 31 October 2011. The increase in the profit before tax was mainly due to completion of our on-going phases of Taman Lagenda.
3. Commentary on Prospects
The Group will continue to leverage on the success of its projects in Taman Lagenda following the development of Phase 7 and 8 in the coming financial year. Besides, the newly launched project in Kulim Square Indah was a success and the sales were satisfactory. In addition, the Group has planned to develop a new project at Taman Puteri, Padang Serai in the coming financial year. Hence with diligent development planning coupled with the steady progress of construction, the prospects of the Group remains bright. 
4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

There was no profit forecast given for the financial year ended 31 January 2012.
5.
Taxation
Tax charged for the financial year ended 31 January 2012 comprised the following:-

	Quarter Ended
	12-months Cumulative

	31.01.2012
	31.01.2011
	31.01.2012
	31.01.2011

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Major components of tax expenses:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Current tax expense
	
	
	
	

	- Current year
	1,479
	(426)
	5,385  
	3,632    


There is no significant difference between the Group effective tax rate and the statutory tax rate of 25%. The above tax figures are based on best estimates and internal assessment.
6.
Status of Corporate Proposals
There was no corporate proposal that has been announced as at the date of this announcement.

7.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
As at 31 January 2012, the Group does not have any borrowings and debt securities. 

8.
Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses


Total retained profits of the Group comprised the following:-

	                        As At

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	31.01.2012
	31.01.2011

	Total retained earnings of the Company and
	
	

	its subsidiaries
	
	

	· realised
	    111,050
	    105,242

	· unrealised
	(15) 
	(15)

	Total retained earnings as per consolidated accounts
	111,035
	105,227


9.
Material Litigation
Apart from the previously reported litigation case by the Company for the winding up of Keladi Teck Guan Sdn. Bhd. which is currently in liquidation, there is no other pending material litigation as at the date of issue of this report.
11. Proposed Dividend

No interim dividend was proposed during the current financial quarter under review. 

In respect of the financial year ended 31 January 2012, the Board of Directors have recommended a first and final dividend of 5% per ordinary share of RM0.10 each less 25% Malaysian income tax amounting to RM2,843,662.50. The proposed dividend is subject to our shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Twenty-Sixth Annual General Meeting. 
12. Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company
The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit attributable to owners of the Company for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.
	Quarter Ended
	12-months Cumulative

	
	31.01.2012
	31.01.2011
	31.01.2012
	31.01.2011

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Net profit attributable to owners of the Company
	3,364
	5,200
	14,339
	16,065

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issued
	758,310
	758,310
	758,310
	758,310

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earning per share (sen)
	0.44
	0.69
	1.89
	2.12


13. Notes to the Comprehensive Income Statement

	
	
	Quarter Ended
	12-months Cumulative

	
	
	31.01.2012
	31.01.2012

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	a)
	Interest income
	645
	1,914

	b)
	Other income
	108
	867

	c)
	Interest expense
	N/A
	N/A

	d)
	Depreciation and amortization
	65
	215

	e)
	Provision for and write off of receivables
	N/A
	N/A

	f)
	Provision for and write off of inventories
	N/A
	N/A

	g)
	Gain and loss on disposal of quoted and unquoted investment or properties
	N/A
	N/A

	h)
	Impairment of assets
	N/A
	N/A

	i)
	Foreign exchange gain or loss
	N/A
	N/A

	j)
	Gain or loss on derivatives
	N/A
	N/A

	k)
	Exceptional items
	N/A
	N/A


Page 1 of 5
3
Page 4 of 5

